

Closure Report
Cimarex Energy Company: Silver Charm 12 Unit 1H (TX Well)
|42-109-32648|2RP-3808|

February 23, 2017

### Prepared By:

TALON/LPE 408 W. Texas Avenue Artesia, New Mexico 88210

### Prepared For:

Cimarex Energy Company

Ms. Christine Alderman
Cimarex Energy Company
600 N. Marienfeld Ste. 600
Midland, TX 79701

Subject:

Remedial Activities and Closure Report

Cimarex Energy Co.

Silver Charm 12 Unit 1H (TX) |42-109-32648|2RP-3808|

Dear Ms. Alderman,

Cimarex Energy Company (Cimarex) has contracted Talon/LPE (Talon) to perform soil assessment and consultation services at the above referenced location. The incident description, soil sampling results, remediation activities, revegetation plan, and closure request are submitted herein.

### **Site Information**

The Cimarex Silver Charm 12 Unit 1H release is located approximately thirty-seven (37) miles south of Carlsbad, New Mexico. The legal location for this release is Unit Letter A, Section 31, Township 26S South and Range 28 East in Eddy County, New Mexico. More specifically the latitude and longitude are 32.0000419 North and -104.118808 West. A site plan is presented in Appendix 1.

According to the soil survey provided by the United States Department of Agriculture Natural Resources Conservation Service, the soil in this area is made up of the Reeves-Reagan loams with 0 to 3 percent slopes. Drainage courses in this area are normally dry.

### **Ground Water and Site Ranking**

According to the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer database, the ground water in the project vicinity is approximately 120-feet below ground surface (BGS) (the referenced ground water data is presented in Appendix II). Therefore the ranking for this site is a 0 based on the following

Depth to ground water >100'
Wellhead Protection Area >1000'
Distance to surface water body >1000'

Based upon the site ranking of **0**, NMOCD Recommended Remedial Action Levels (RRAL) are 50 mg/kg for BTEX, 10 mg/kg for Benzene, 5,000 mg/kg for TPH and the recommended guideline for Total Chlorides is 1,000 mg/kg.

### **Incident Description**

A 12-inch poly water transfer line located in Texas just south of the New Mexico/Texas state line ruptured resulting in the release of approximately 20bbls of produced water. The fluid from this release flowed north into New Mexico for approximately 780-feet. The fluid was contained to an erosion ditch which varies between 3-feet and 8-feet wide. Upon discovery of the release the line was immediately shut in and crews responded to begin recovering standing fluid and excavating impacted soil. Approximately 10bbls of fluid were recovered. On January 30, 2017, Talon mobilized personnel to conduct soil sampling within the erosion ditch impacted by the release. The results of this soil sampling event are summarized in the table below.

### **Laboratory Results**

See Appendix IV for complete report of laboratory results.

Sample ID	Depth (feet)	BTEX (mg/kg)	Chlorides (mg/kg)	TPH (mg/kg) GRO	TPH (mg/kg) DRO
S-1	0	ND	283.6	ND	ND
S-1	1		48.0*	-	
S-2	0	ND	141.8	ND	112
S-2	1		96*		
S-3	0	ND	70.9	ND	22.2
S-3	1		48.0*		
S-4	0	ND	70.9	ND	16.2
S-4	1		32.0*		
S-5	0	ND	70.9	ND	201
S-5	1		16*		-

(--) Analyte Not Tested

(ND) Analyte Not Detected

(\*) Laboratory Chloride Confirmation

Based upon the site ranking of 0, NMOCD Recommended Remedial Action Levels (RRAL) are 50 mg/kg for BTEX, 10 mg/kg for Benzene, 5,000 mg/kg for TPH and the recommended guideline for Total Chlorides is 1,000 mg/kg.

### **Initial Remedial Actions**

- Immediately following the release vacuum trucks were mobilized to recover standing fluid.
   Approximately 10bbls of standing fluid were recovered.
- A backhoe was immediately mobilized to the site to scrape up the impacted soil.

### Conclusions

- The analytical results from the soil sampling even on January 30, 2017, indicate that all of the impacted soil above NMOCD RRAL's was successfully removed during the initial response to this incident.
- Based on NMOCD guidelines for remediation of leaks, spills and releases, no further soil remediation is necessary at this site.

### **Revegetation Plan**

- The impacted erosion ditch will be ripped and left in a "rough" condition to approximate natural surface deviations, control erosion, and promote revegetation.
- New Mexico State Land Office (NMSLO) Loamy (L) seed mixture will be planted utilizing a Culti-Pack seed drill at a rate of 18.0 PLS/acre.
- Following seeding, a copy of the seed label will be provided to NMSLO.
- The site will be periodically monitored for revegetation to insure that revegetation matching or exceeding natural potential plant cover and diversity levels is achieved.
- The site will be monitored for noxious weeds development specifically African Rue.
- Should noxious weed issues occur or revegetation is slow to occur (accounting for precipitation levels) NMSLO will be consulted on the best course of action to reconcile the issue.

### Closure

On behalf of Cimarex Energy we respectfully request that no further actions be required and that closure with regard to this release be granted.

If we can provide additional information or be of further assistance, please contact our office at (575)-746-8768.

TALON/LPE

Sheldan Hitchcock Project Manager

David J. Adkins District Manager

Attachments

Appendix I Site Plan

Appendix II Groundwater Data

Appendix III Initial C-141 & Final C-141

Appendix IV Laboratory Results

# APPENDIX I SITE PLAN



# APPENDIX II GROUNDWATER DATA



## New Mexico Office of the State Engineer Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLW##### in the POD suffix indicates the POD has been replaced & no longer serves a water right file.)

(R=POD has been replaced, O=orphaned, C=the file is

(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE) (quarters are smallest to largest)

(NAD83 UTM in meters)

water right file.)	closed)	(0	quarte	ers	are s	malles	st to larg	jest) (N	AD83 UTM in m	eters)	(1	n feet)	
POD Number	POD Sub- Code basin C	ounty	Q (641	1000	A VIII S	Tws	Rng	Х	Υ	Distance	NO SECTION	Depth Water	Water Column
C 02476	CUB	ED		1 1		268	27E	580653	3544032*	3762	150		
C 02475	CUB	ED		2 4	13	268	27E	581450	3545252*	4380	100		
C 02160 S7		ED	3 :	3 1	22	268	28E	586638	3543998*	4470	300	120	180

Average Depth to Water:

120 feet

Minimum Depth:

120 feet

Maximum Depth:

120 feet

### Record Count: 3

Basin/County Search:

County: Eddy

UTMNAD83 Radius Search (in meters):

Northing (Y): 3541211 Easting (X): 583142

Radius: 5000

# APPENDIX III INITIAL C-141

&

Final C-141

### **NM OIL CONSERVATION** ARTESIA DISTRICT

District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico **Energy Minerals and Natural Resources** 

JUL 27 2016

Form C-141. Revised August 8, 2011

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in accordance with 19,15.29 NMAC. RECEIVED

HAB1	6214	35409	Rele	ease Notific	cation	and Co	rrective A	ction			
nAB 1						OPERAT		. [2	Initia	al Report	Final Report
Name of Co	ompany C	marex Ener	ву	_ 11224	83:0	Contact Ch	ristine Alderma	n .			
Address 60				d TX		Celephone P	lo. 432-853-70 e production	59			
Facility Nat	me Silver	Charm 12 C	Init IH (	(X)		racimy Typ	e production				1. Uncorte
Surface Ow	ner privat	e		Mineral C	)wner		4		API No	TX drilling,	g permit #769545
L				LOCA	TION	OFRE	EASE				
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Range	Feet from the	North/	South Line	Feet from the	East/We	est Line	County	
		-									Eddy
				Latitude 31	000852	Longitud	-104.117886				
						OF RELI					
Type of Rele	are produc	ed water		IVAI	UND	Volume of	Release 20 bbls			Recovered 10	
Source of Re	clease						lour of Occurrence	cc	Date and	Hour of Disc	overy
12" poly wat Was Immedi						If YES, To	Whom?		7720101		
11,5 1,11,10		×	Yes [	] No 🔲 Not R	equired	Shelly Tuc	ker/ Heather Patt				
By Whom?	Christine A	Iderman				Date and I	lour 7/2	7/2016			
Was a Wnter	course Read	ched?	Yes 🗹	7 No		IFYES, VO	olume Impacting	the Water	course.		
<u> </u>		1274	22 00-			J		A000V-1-1-			
If a Waterco	urse was Im	pacted, Descr	noc runy		18						
Describe Car	use of Probl	cm and Reme	dial Actio	n Taken. A 12" p	oly water	er transfer lin	c ruptured near th	ic TX/NN	state lin	c. The water	is from a TXRRC
lease (Silver 500 yards.	Charm 12 t	ınit III). Son	e of the f	uids followed an	crosion (	iitch approxi	matery 3. Wide of	nto the M	vi siuc. I	no mana nav	veled approximately
										Con appended	and pleature
Describe Are	ca Affected	and Cleanup	Action Ta	ken. Upon obtaln	ing an A	rc/Palco clea	rance, we will do	evelop a w	ork plan	tot tibbiosai	and creanup.
										ND 41	OCD wiles and
The state of the Address of the	. 11	mus	-	e is true and comp nd/or file certain	u avaulas	alifications	na neriarin carre	CHVE BCH	ms tor re	CUZCE MILITAIL	may onduned
1	. was the a acres	raumout The	anannian	an of of - Idl ron	orl by th	a NIMI II :1 ) II	iarked as Timur i	CODIT U	ייו זטוו הטו	HOAC HILD OTHER	i diot of hamiling
I at a sold the also		C. !! . d 4.	adantintal	e instantionly and	PARTICION.	e cantaminat	ion iiini dose n iii	1631 10 210	nunu wak	na buildes min	Hart Hatther stanter
or the enviro	onment. In a	iddillon, NM0 ws and/or reg	OCD acce	ptance of a C-141	report a	oes not rene					
	1		11 11		T		OIL CON	ISERV.	ATION	DIVISIO	<u>N(</u>
Signature:	Musi	tine a	don	man					-//		
			400			Approved by	Bavironmental	Specialist	H	6 hs	,
Printed Nam	ne: Christin	e Alderman		****	-		nladi	7		MAI	1/1
Title: ESI1	Supervisor					Approval Da	ite: 112811	10 11	Expiration	Dato: N	<u>IM</u>
E-mail Add	ress: calder	man@cintare:	K.com			Conditions o	f Approval:			. Attached	
100				4.		Remedia	f Approval: tion per O.C.	D. Rule	8 & Gu	idelines	
Date: 7/2	7/2016	Phone: 43		9 .		->ABMIII-	HEMEDIAAI	JA-ISBC	POSA		2RP-3808
- Wash Vaa	มนอนสา 906	ors 11 Meces	Sary			LATER T	MAN:!//	$\mu$	-	/	CK-CWO

District 1
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

### State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Form C-141 Revised August 8, 2011

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

	The second second second										Sea bearing		
			Rele	ease Notific	atio	n and Co	rrective A	ction	1				
						OPERA'	ГOR		☐ Initi	al Report	$\boxtimes$	Final Re	port
		imarex Ener				Contact: Ch	ristine Alderma	n					
				nd, TX 79701			No. 432-853-70:	59					
Facility Nat	ne: Silver	Charm Unit	1H (TX)			Facility Typ	e: Production						
Surface Ow	ner: State			Mineral C	wner:	N/A			API N	o. 42-109-3	2648		
				LOCA	TIO	N OF RE	LEASE						
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Range	Feet from the	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	South Line	Feet from the	East/	West Line	County			
Α	31	26S	28E		100000000000000000000000000000000000000					Eddy			
										L			
			L	atitude_32.000			de104.118808	<u>8</u>					
m on t				NAT	URE	OF REL							
Type of Rele		ed Water vater transfer	lino	×249/1————————————————————————————————————			Release: 20bbls	101		Recovered:			
Source of Ke	icase: 12 v	vater transfer	iine	augusta and a state of the control o		7/26/2016	iour of Occurrenc	e.	7/26/201	Hour of Dis 6	covery	•	
Was Immedia	ate Notice (		Ves [	No □-Not Re	anired	If YES, To	Whom? ker-BLM, Heathe	er Patter	son-NMO	^D			
By Whom? C	hristine Al-		103	I No D-Not K	quired		lour: 7/27/2016	or r accor	3011-11110				_
						200220000000000000000000000000000000000		1 337 4					
Was a Water	course Read		Yes 🗵	No		If YES, Vo	lume Impacting t	ine wat	ercourse.				
If a Watercou	irse was Im	pacted, Descri	ibe Fully.*			1	****						
		•											
Describe Cau													
				south of the New									
impacted soil		i trucks were i	utilized to	recover approxim	atery 10	Jodis of stand	ing minds. A back	cnoe wa	s modifize	a to the site	to begin	i scraping	ир
		1.01											
		and Cleanup A		en.* into New Mexico	for ann	rovimately 78	0' The fluid was	contair	ed within	an erosion d	itch wh	ich varies	
				tely dispatched to									n
				I sampling indica									
I hereby certi	fy that the i	nformation gi	ven above	is true and comp	ete to t	he best of my	knowledge and u	ndersta	nd that nur	suant to NM	OCD r	ıles and	
				d/or file certain r									
				e of a C-141 repo									
should their o	perations h	ave failed to a	dequately	investigate and retance of a C-141	emediat	e contaminati	on that pose a thre	eat to gi	round wate	r, surface wa	ater, hu	man health	Ĺ
federal, state,				tance of a C-141	cport a	oes not renev	e the operator of i	respons	ionity for c	omphance v	vitii aii	Other	
	11.	11	17				OIL CONS	SERV	ATION	DIVISIO	N		
Signature:	hrust	ine ala	erma	m									
Printed Name	· Christine			().		Approved by	Environmental S <sub>l</sub>	pecialis	t:				
220,24 es 220,24 % ce				V					n	D			
Title: ESH Su	ipervisor					Approval Dat	e;		Expiration	Date:			-
E-mail Addre	ss: calderm	an@cimarex.	com			Conditions of	Approval:			Attached			
Date: 3/1/201	7	Pl	hone: 432-	853-7059							13		

<sup>\*</sup> Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

# APPENDIX IV LABORATORY RESULTS



February 06, 2017

SHELDON HITCHCOCK

TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: SILVER CHARM WATER LINE

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/30/17 14:40.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8. Accreditation applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by an asterisk (\*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at <a href="https://www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab\_accred\_certif.html">www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab\_accred\_certif.html</a>.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2

Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4

Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

Celeg D. Keene

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager



TALON LPE SHELDON HITCHCOCK 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:

01/30/2017

Sampling Date:

01/30/2017

Reported:

02/06/2017

Sampling Type:

Soil

Project Name:

SILVER CHARM WATER LINE

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Project Number:

NONE GIVEN

Sample Received By:

Jodi Henson

Project Location:

CIMAREX

Sample ID: S-1 0' (H700221-01)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	'kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0,050	02/01/2017	ND	1.80	90.2	2.00	0.0822	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	02/01/2017	ND	1.87	93.4	2.00	0.314	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	02/01/2017	ND	1.92	96.0	2.00	0.650	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	02/01/2017	ND	5,45	90.9	6.00	0.777	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0,300	02/01/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIE	103 9	% 73.6-140	0		7 TO W 18 18		V	V = 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	- A V. A
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	02/01/2017	ND	199	99.4	200	2.90	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	02/01/2017	ND	218	109	200	2.21	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	108 9	% 35-147							
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	98.2	% 28-171							

### Sample ID: S-1 1' (H700221-02)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: AC	aus de Port	ann as NATA			
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	48.0	16.0	02/03/2017	ND	416	104	400	0.00	

### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Demages. Cardnell's liability and clerk's exclusive remedy for any claim acting, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by clerk for analysiss. All claims, including those for neighgence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed writed urless made in writing and received by Cardnel within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardnel be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, which limitation, buttonises Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its ab-bridaries, affailates or successors acting out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardnell, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardnel Laboratories.

Celey D. Keena



TALON LPE SHELDON HITCHCOCK 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 (575) 745-8905 Fax To:

Received: Reported: 01/30/2017

02/06/2017

Project Name:

SILVER CHARM WATER LINE

Project Number: NONE GIVEN

Project Location:

**CIMAREX** 

Sampling Date:

Sample Received By:

01/30/2017

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Soil Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: S-2 0' (H700221-03)

BTEX 8021B	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	02/01/2017	ND	1.80	90.2	2.00	0.0822	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	02/01/2017	ND	1.87	93.4	2.00	0.314	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	02/01/2017	ND	1.92	96.0	2.00	0.650	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	02/01/2017	ND	5.45	90.9	6.00	0.777	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	02/01/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	104	% 73.6-14	0						
TPH 8015M	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS	W =				
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	02/01/2017	ND	199	99.4	200	2.90	
DRO >C10-C28	112	10.0	02/01/2017	ND	218	109	200	2.21	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	82.9	% 35-147							
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	75.5	% 28-171							

### Sample ID: S-2 1' (H700221-04)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: AC	11-21-11		P. T. B. San Afric		
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	96.0	16.0	02/03/2017	ND	416	104	400	0.00	

### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Ulability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and clients's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived urless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or corresponded damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such dalim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keen

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TALON LPE SHELDON HITCHCOCK 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:

01/30/2017 02/06/2017

Reported: Project Name:

SILVER CHARM WATER LINE

Project Number:

NONE GIVEN

Project Location:

**CIMAREX** 

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

01/30/2017

Soll

Sample Received By:

Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: S-3 0' (H700221-05)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	02/01/2017	ND	1.80	90.2	2.00	0.0822	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	02/01/2017	ND	1.87	93.4	2.00	0.314	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	02/01/2017	ND	1.92	96.0	2.00	0,650	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	02/01/2017	ND	5.45	90.9	6.00	0.777	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	02/01/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIE	104 9	% 73.6-14	0						
TPH 8015M	mg/	'kg	Analyze	d By: MS	112.12				
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	02/01/2017	ND	199	99.4	200	2.90	
DRO >C10-C28	22,2	10.0	02/01/2017	ND	218	109	200	2,21	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	102	% 35-147			per se per				
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	89.4	% 28-171							

### Sample ID: S-3 1' (H700221-06)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	48.0	16.0	02/03/2017	ND	416	104	400	0.00	

### **Cardinal Laboratories**

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE ROTE: Ubbity and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interrupted or, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, efficiency of the element waived unless interrupted or of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claims is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celeg D. Ken



TALON LPE SHELDON HITCHCOCK 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 (575) 745-8905 Fax To:

Received:

01/30/2017

Reported:

02/06/2017 SILVER CHARM WATER LINE

Project Name: Project Number:

NONE GIVEN

Project Location:

**CIMAREX** 

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition: Sample Received By: 01/30/2017

Cool & Intact Jodi Henson

Cample TD: S.4 0' (H700221-07)

TEX 8021B	mg,	mg/kg		Analyzed By: MS			TERRITORIA		
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifie
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	02/01/2017	ND	1.80	90.2	2.00	0.0822	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	02/01/2017	ND	1.87	93.4	2.00	0.314	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	02/01/2017	ND	1.92	96.0	2,00	0.650	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	02/01/2017	ND	5.45	90.9	6.00	0.777	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	02/01/2017	ND					

TPH 8015M	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	02/01/2017	ND	199	99.4	200	2.90	
DRO >C10-C28	16.2	10.0	02/01/2017	ND	218	109	200	2.21	

95.8% 35-147 Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 28-171 Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 103 %

Sample ID: S-4 1' (H700221-08)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	32.0	16.0	02/03/2017	ND	416	104	400	0.00	

### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE ROTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's hability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, and though the consequential damages, and the consequential dam

Celeg D. Ke



TALON LPE SHELDON HITCHCOCK 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:

01/30/2017

Reported: Project Name: 02/06/2017 SILVER CHARM WATER LINE

Project Number:

NONE GIVEN

Project Location:

CIMAREX

Sampling Date:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact Jodi Henson

Soil

01/30/2017

Sample Received By:

Sample ID: S-5 0' (H700221-09)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	'kg	Analyze	d By: MS	90 (01) (1)				
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	02/01/2017	ND	1.80	90.2	2,00	0.0822	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	02/01/2017	ND	1.87	93.4	2.00	0.314	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	02/01/2017	ND	1,92	96.0	2.00	0.650	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0,150	02/01/2017	ND	5.45	90.9	6.00	0.777	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	02/01/2017	ND					

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIE TPH 8015M		% 73.6-140 /kg		d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	02/01/2017	ND	199	99.4	200	2,90	
DRO >C10-C28	201	10.0	02/01/2017	ND	218	109	200	2.21	

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.8 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.7 % 28-171

Sample ID: S-5 1. (H700221-10)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: AC	andar.	V 2005 STATE			
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	16.0	16.0	02/03/2017	ND	416	104	400	0.00	

### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE ROTE: Libity and Damages, Cardinal's liabity and client's exclusive remedy for any claim axising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by clent for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of use, or loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subditates, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claims is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celeg D. Keena



### **Notes and Definitions**

QR-03 The RPD value for the sample duplicate or MS/MSD was outside of QC acceptance limits due to matrix interference. QC batch

accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recovery and/or RPD values.

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS

recovery

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

\*\* Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

\*\*\* Insufficient time to reach temperature,

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

FLEASE RIOTE: Uability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and cleant's exclusive remety for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by cleant for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed valved unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (39) days after completion of the applicable sentice. In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of

Celleg D. Keene





# CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

(575) 393-2326 EAY (575) 393-2476		
Company Name: Talon/LPE		ANALYSIS
Project Manager: ろ、片けたんののへ	P.O.ボ Cごろ	CIMA YOX AMALISIS REQUEST
Address: 408 W. Texas Ave.	Company: 平田中山上三	
State: NM	Zip: 88210 Attn: Christine 外人ない	ne Aldana
Phone #: 575-746-8768 Fax #: 575-746-8905		177
Project #: Project Owner: Cipy Nex		
Project Name: 5 ! I Ver Charm water		
Project Location:	Phone #:	
Sampler Name: 5, Hitch Cour	Fax#:	
FOR LAB USE DALY	SERV.	SAMPLING
Lab I.D. Sample I.D.	SE: OL	ll Ey orid
H700721	GROUN WASTE SOIL OIL SLUDG OTHER ACID/B/ ICE / CC OTHER	TF IST Ch
0 -5	1 / 1/3	30/17 (9:30
		10
0.		/ Ob; b
10		4:45
2-20		/ / 65:5
		4367
		1/00/0
		50:01
760		10:10
PLEASE NOTE: Labelry and Damages. Cardmain stability and client's excitative remotify for any claim assent whether hand in common or too shall be labelled.	at any who have a contract or the same and t	19:15
endyest. All dains including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be demed when of when of what we were an end, wast se small to land to the amount past by the clean for the service. In no event shall Caurifinat be lable for included any consequential damages, including without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of posits incurred by cleent, as subsections, of succession areaing out of or instent of this information of versions in order of versions in the project of the control of th	eer shall be deemed wawed without make in water and rest each state of the attenut past by the clear to the control past of the	own past by the clerk for the days and the population of the applicable med by clerk, the supplicable med by clerk, the supplicable med by clerk, the supplicable co.
hed By: Daley	Received By:	It: O Yes O No
Alvel Nan Horn Tipe 100 C	War Janson	Fax Result: □ Yes □ No Add'i Fax #:  REMARKS:
Time:	Vereived by.	
Delivered By: (Circle One)	Sample Condition CHECKED/BY:	
Sampler-UPS - Bus - Other: U L 6	Cool intact	
	-	

† Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (575) 393/2326